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Update to credit analysis

Summary
Alief Independent School District, TX's (Aa2 stable) credit profile reflects a long-standing, and
likely continuing, declining enrollment trend that has been exacerbated by the pandemic.
Prudent financial management practices, including right sizing expenditures and staffing
to account for the enrollment declines, are key to maintaining the district's current credit
quality. Reserves are healthy despite some near-term operating deficits driven by pandemic-
related expenditure pressures, but the district is expected to return to surplus operations as
grant aid comes in. Leverage is manageable and will remain so in the near term as the district
exhausts all authorization with the current sale.

Credit strengths

» Growing economy

» Manageable leverage position

Credit challenges

» Declining enrollment

» Moderate reserves

Rating outlook
The stable outlook reflects the expectation that operations will be balanced the next several
years given prudent management practices, despite the expectation of flat to declining
enrollment trends.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

» Improved enrollment trend

» Increase in available reserves and liquidity

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

» Sustained weakening of enrollment trend

» Material decline in fund balance or cash

http://www.surveygizmo.com/s3/1133212/Rate-this-research?pubid=PBM_1280720
https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Alief-Independent-School-District-TX-credit-rating-600031299/summary
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Key indicators

Exhibit 1

Alief Independent School District, TX

2017 2018 2019 2020 Aa Medians
Economy
Resident income 69.3% 66.4% 64.4% N/A 121.7%
Full value ($000) $14,436,363 $15,063,118 $15,311,581 $16,153,774 $3,848,156
Population 285,822 286,463 282,627 N/A 29,777
Full value per capita $50,508 $52,583 $54,176 N/A $104,849
Enrollment 46,376 46,263 45,436 45,300 4,489
Enrollment trend N/A -0.7% -1.3% -0.8% -0.1%
Financial performance
Operating revenue ($000) $450,336 $461,756 $470,830 $477,127 $73,583
Available fund balance ($000) $111,286 $113,344 $122,834 $113,254 $18,249
Net cash ($000) $121,174 $127,517 $140,299 $151,582 $22,186
Available fund balance ratio 24.7% 24.5% 26.1% 23.7% 25.4%
Net cash ratio 26.9% 27.6% 29.8% 31.8% 30.4%
Leverage
Debt ($000) $252,019 $254,796 $284,895 $316,192 $49,675
ANPL ($000) $525,836 $501,794 $484,549 $639,466 $96,635
OPEB ($000) N/A $168,798 $194,958 $177,745 $12,399
Long-term liabilities ratio N/A 200.4% 204.8% 237.5% 284.4%
Implied debt service ($000) $14,697 $18,720 $18,774 $20,772 $3,456
Pension tread water ($000) $14,559 $13,287 $19,790 $18,017 $3,192
OPEB contributions ($000) N/A $2,886 $2,872 $3,029 $507
Fixed-costs ratio N/A 7.6% 8.8% 8.8% 11.6%

For definitions of the metrics in the table above please refer to the US K-12 Public School Districts Methodology or see the Glossary in the Appendix below. Metrics represented as N/A
indicate the data were not available at the time of publication. The medians come from our most recently published K12 Median Report.
Sources: US Census Bureau, Alief Independent School District, TX’s financial statements and Moody’s Investors Service

Profile
Alief Independent School District is located in Harris County in southeast Texas, within the western Houston metro area. In 2020, the
district's enrollment was 45,300.

Detailed credit considerations
Economy
The district's economy is expected to continue to post moderate growth, driven by its location in the greater Houston region, but
enrollment trends are expected to remain weak given competition from area charter schools. At $63,026 and 64.4% of the US rate, full
value per capita and adjusted resident income reflect a weaker demographic profile than its rated peers. Population estimates reflect
losses across the district, despite its location in the growing Houston region, but this is balanced by consistent and robust taxable
valuation growth. The district is largely built out but at least four housing developments are still under construction. The tax base has
limited concentration, with the top ten taxpayers comprising 7.7% of the total assessed valuation. Unemployment in Harris County was
elevated at 8.4% as of February 2021, above the US rate of 6.8% and state rate of 7.5% for the same time period.

Student enrollment has steadily declined in recent years, reflecting pressure from charter schools, with a three year CAGR of -0.8%.
As of the 2019-2020 school year, enrollment fell by -4.0% to 45,300 students, the lowest rate since the 2008/2009 school year. For
fiscal 2021 the district reports a continued drop in year-over-year enrollment, not out of line with what other districts are reporting
statewide but it's uncertain if these students will rejoin once the risk of the pandemic recedes. The district’s current issuance will fund
new pre-K facilities, which could help attract younger students to the district over the next few years, just as the district saw for high
school enrollment after construction of vocational training programs a few years ago.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on
www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.
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Financial operations
Despite continued pressures from weak enrollment trends, the district’s finances are expected to remain stable given the district’s
commitment to right sizing expenditures to revenues. The district posted a $9.2 million operating deficit in its General Fund in fiscal
2020, largely due to technology purchases for students as the district shifted to full-time remote learning in March. Favorably, the
district is recouping many of those costs and, along with expenditure controls, are expected to drive a $9.7 million operating surplus in
the General Fund. Operating Fund reserves, including the General and Debt Service Funds, are projected at $129.4 million or 26.2% of
estimated FY21 revenues. With the state using the first round of CARES act funding to supplant regular state aid, the district has limited
funds remaining. Favorably, funds from the December 2020 federal aid bill and American Rescue Plan Act have yet to be allocated and
could result in additional funds for the district.

Liquidity
The district's liquidity is healthy with fiscal 2020 $151 million in cash and investments across its operating funds or a healthy 31% of
revenue.

Leverage
The district's leverage is expected to remain manageable as the district has issued all of its voter authorized debt, but talks have already
begun regarding new needs assessments. Total long-term liabilities ratio, reflecting debt, Moody's adjusted net pension liability and
adjusted retiree health care costs, is manageable at 237.5% of operating revenues, below the median amount for similarly rated
districts nationally and driven by the district's debt burden.

Total fixed costs, including implied debt service, treadwater pension contributions, and OPEB contributions totaled 8.8% of fiscal
2020 operating revenues, below average for the rating category. After the current issuance, the district has no voter approved debt
authorization outstanding. The district has begun discussions regarding an updated needs assessment that could lead to a new voter
request for debt later this year or next.

Legal security
The bonds are payable from a dedicated ad valorem tax levied by the district on all taxable property without limitation as to rate or
amount. All of the district's GOULT bonds are further payable from the Texas Permanent School Fund's commitment to pay debt
service if necessary.

Debt structure
All of the district's debt is fixed rate and matures over the long term, with final maturity in fiscal 2041. Amortization is average with
66% of the district's debt repaid within ten years.

Debt-related derivatives
The district is not party to any interest rate swaps or other derivative agreements.

Pensions and OPEB
The district participates in the Texas Teachers Retirement System (TRS) pension plan. The State of Texas (Aaa stable) annually makes
the majority of the employer pension contributions on behalf of districts statewide. Given this continued support, budgetary pressure
associated with the plan will remain minimal.

For fiscal 2020, the district reported a GASB net pension liability of $191.4 million. Comparatively, the Moody's adjusted net pension
liability (ANPL) based on a 3.00% discount rate (FTSE pension liability index), was $639.5 million, or a manageable 1.3 times annual
operating revenues in fiscal 2020.

In fiscal 2020, the district made $12.7 million in pension contributions, net of contributions from the state. This contribution was
notably below the Moody's calculated “tread water” level of $18.0 million or a gap equal to 1.1% of operating revenues. Despite this
weakness, the gap is expected to remain a manageable percentage of the district's operating revenues and narrow as contribution
increases are implemented, for the state, employees, and school districts through 2025. Like all US public pension systems, TRS’s
annual contribution weakness could be compounded by poor asset returns in any given year.

The district funds other post employment benefits (OPEB) on a pay-as-you-go basis and contributed $3.0 million in fiscal 2020.
Moody's adjusted net OPEB liability is $177.7 million, or a manageable 37% of operating revenue.
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ESG considerations
Environmental
The local government sector generally has low exposure to environmental risks. According to data from Moody's affiliate Four Twenty
Seven, the district has moderate exposure to rising water stress. In addition and due to its proximity to the Texas Gulf Coast, the
district has increased susceptibility to property damage resulting from occasional destructive weather events including hurricanes and
flooding from exceptional rain events. Favorably, federal and state governments help mitigate these exposures. The US government
continues to provide substantial assistance via its Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) in the wake of large storms. The
State of Texas (Aaa stable) has taken action to help mitigate water stress risk within its borders by issuing general obligation debt
through the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) since the 1950s to finance a variety of water conservation and supply projects.

Social
Social issues drive key aspects of local government's credit quality, whether its economic strength, governmental stability or financial
flexibility. The district is exposed to social challenges posed by demographic, housing, and income trends, with declining population and
enrollment trends despite its location in the otherwise growing greater Houston region.

We regard the coronavirus outbreak as a social risk under our ESG framework, given the substantial implications for public health and
safety. We do not see any material immediate credit risks for the district given substantial support from the federal government and
continued support from the state.

Governance
Governance is an important consideration for all municipal credits. The district has prudently managed its finances during the
pandemic, ensuring operations continued while the district waited for reimbursements for key pandemic-related expenditures.

Texas school districts have an Institutional Framework score 1 of Aa. The state controls school district revenue through an equalized
funding formula consisting of a combination of local property taxes and state aid. The state allows for regular and predictable increases
to total funding for school districts. Property tax revenue growth is capped at 2.5% annually, but school districts can approach voters
for mill levy overrides that can generate meaningful additional locally determined operating revenue.
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Rating methodology and scorecard factors
The US K-12 Public School Districts Methodology includes a scorecard, a tool providing a composite score of a school district’s credit
profile based on the weighted factors we consider most important, universal and measurable, as well as possible notching factors
dependent on individual credit strengths and weaknesses. Its purpose is not to determine the final rating, but rather to provide a
standard platform from which to analyze and compare school district credits.

Exhibit 2

Alief Independent School District, TX

Measure Weight Score
Economy
Resident Income (MHI Adjusted for RPP / US MHI) 64.4% 10.0% Ba
Full value per capita (full valuation of the tax base / population) 63,026 10.0% A
Enrollment trend (three-year CAGR in enrollment) -0.8% 10.0% A
Financial performance
Available fund balance ratio (available fund balance / operating revenue) 23.7% 20.0% Aa
Net cash ratio (net cash / operating revenue) 31.8% 10.0% Aaa
Institutional framework
Institutional Framework Aa 10.0% Aa
Leverage
Long-term liabilities ratio ((debt + ANPL + adjusted net OPEB) / operating revenue) 246.4% 20.0% Aa
Fixed-costs ratio (adjusted fixed costs / operating revenue) 8.8% 10.0% Aaa
Notching factors
No notchings applied
Scorecard-Indicated Outcome Aa3
Assigned Rating Aa2

Sources: US Census Bureau, Alief Independent School District, TX’s financial statements and Moody’s Investors Service
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Appendix

Exhibit 3

Key Indicators Glossary

Definition Typical Source*
Economy
Resident income Median Household Income (MHI), adjusted for Regional Price Parity

(RPP), as a % of the US
MHI: American Community Survey (US
Census Bureau)

RPP: US Bureau of Economic Analysis
Full value ($000) Estimated market value of taxable property accessible to the district State repositories, district’s audited

financial reports, offering documents or
continuing disclosure

Population Population of school district American Community Survey (US Census
Bureau)

Full value per capita Full value / population of school district
Enrollment Student enrollment of school district State data publications
Enrollment trend 3-year Compound Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) of Enrollment State data publications; Moody's Investors

Service
Financial performance
Operating revenue ($000) Total annual operating revenue in what we consider to be the

district's operating funds
Audited financial statements

Available fund balance ($000) Committed, assigned and unassigned fund balances in what we
consider to be the district's operating funds

Audited financial statements

Net cash ($000) Net cash (cash and liquid investments minus short-term debt) in
what we consider to be the district's operating funds

Audited financial statements

Available fund balance ratio Available fund balance / Operating Revenue Audited financial statements
Net cash ratio Net Cash / Operating Revenue Audited financial statements
Leverage
Debt ($000) District's direct gross debt outstanding Audited financial statements; official

statements
ANPL ($000) District's pension liabilities adjusted by Moody's to standardize the

discount rate used to compute the present value of accrued benefits
Audited financial statements; Moody's
Investors Service

OPEB ($000) District's net other post-employment benefit (OPEB) liabilities
adjusted by Moody's to standardize the discount rate used to
compute the present value of accrued benefits

Audited financial statements; Moody's
Investors Service

Long-term liabilities ratio Debt, ANPL and OPEB liabilities as % of operating revenue Audited financial statements, official
statements; Moody's Investors Service

Implied debt service ($000) Annual cost to amortize district's long-term debt over 20 years with
level payments

Audited financial statements; official
statements; Moody's Investors Service

Pension tread water ($000) Pension contribution necessary to prevent reported unfunded
pension liabilities from growing, year over year, in nominal dollars, if
all actuarial assumptions are met

Audited financial statements; Moody's
Investors Service

OPEB contributions ($000s) District’s actual contribution in a given period, typically the fiscal yearAudited financial statements; official
statements

Fixed-costs ratio Implied debt service, pension tread water and OPEB contributions as
% of operating revenue

Audited financial statements, official
statements, pension system financial
statements

*Note: If typical data source is not available then alternative sources or proxy data may be considered. For more detailed definitions of the metrics listed above please refer to the US K-12
Public School Districts Methodology.
Source: Moody's Investors Service

Endnotes
1 The institutional framework score categorically assesses whether a district has the legal ability to raise the bulk of its operating revenue at the local level

or if the state determines the bulk of its operating revenue. Beyond the local versus state categorization, the strength of the institutional framework score
is a measure of the district’s flexibility in raising additional locally determined operating revenue. See US K-12 Public School Districts Methodology for
more details.
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